



WESTERN  
AUSTRALIAN  
GOVERNMENT

**Gazette**

ISSN 1448-949X

PRINT POST APPROVED PP665002/00041

95



PERTH, THURSDAY, 8 JANUARY 2015 No. 5 SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 12.30 PM

© STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

## SPECIAL GAZETTE

### SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION

	Page
Bush Fires Amendment Regulations 2014 .....	109
Caravan Parks and Camping Grounds Amendment Regulations 2014 .....	121
Control of Vehicles (Off-road Areas) Amendment Regulations 2014 .....	123
Dangerous Goods Safety (Explosives) Amendment Regulations 2014 .....	129
Dangerous Goods Safety (Road and Rail Transport of Non-explosives) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014 .....	131
Electricity (Licensing) Amendment Regulations 2014 .....	97
Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas Installations) Amendment Regulations 2014 .....	99
Government Domain Reserve Amendment By-laws 2014 .....	113
Land Administration (Land Management) Amendment Regulations 2014 .....	117
Motor Vehicle (Third Party Insurance) Amendment Regulations 2014 .....	111
Noise Abatement (Noise Labelling of Equipment) Amendment Regulations 2014 .....	105
Occupational Safety and Health Amendment Regulations 2014 .....	101
Parliamentary Reserve Amendment By-laws 2014 .....	119
School Education Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014 .....	103
Taxation Administration Amendment Regulations 2014 .....	107

---



Electricity Act 1945

## **Electricity (Licensing) Amendment Regulations 2014**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Electricity (Licensing) Amendment Regulations 2014*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

**3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Electricity (Licensing) Regulations 1991*.

**4. Regulation 4A amended**

In regulation 4A(2A) delete “*Road Traffic Act 1974* section 5(1),” and insert:

*Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4,

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.



Gas Standards Act 1972

## **Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas Installations) Amendment Regulations 2014**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### **1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas Installations) Amendment Regulations 2014*.

### **2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

### **3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas Installations) Regulations 1999*.

### **4. Regulation 3 amended**

In regulation 3(1) delete the definition of *caravan* and insert:

*caravan* means a structure designed or adapted to be towed or transported from one place to another and

***Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas Installations) Amendment Regulations 2014***

**r. 5**

---

intended for human habitation or use as a workplace  
and includes the following —

- (a) a self-propelled recreational vehicle or mobile home;
- (b) an associated annex or similar structure whether permanently or temporarily attached to or adjoining the main part of the structure;

**5. Schedule 5 amended**

In Schedule 5 in the item relating to Class P delete “section 5 of the *Road Traffic Act 1974*.” and insert:

the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4.

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

  
  

---

Occupational Safety and Health Act 1984

## **Occupational Safety and Health Amendment Regulations 2014**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Occupational Safety and Health Amendment Regulations 2014*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

**3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Occupational Safety and Health Regulations 1996*.

**4. Regulation 3.130 amended**

- (1) In regulation 3.130 insert in alphabetical order:

***GVM*** has the meaning given in the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012* section 3(1);

***motor vehicle*** has the meaning given in the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014* regulation 3;

**Occupational Safety and Health Amendment Regulations 2014****r. 4**

---

- (2) In regulation 3.130 in the definition of **commercial vehicle**:
- (a) in paragraph (b) delete “*Road Traffic (Vehicle Standards) Regulations 2002*; or” and insert:  
  
*Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014*  
regulation 226; or
  - (b) delete paragraph (c) and insert:
    - (c) any mobile plant or motor vehicle with a GVM over 4.5 tonnes that is designed to carry, or is carrying, a large integrated item of equipment;  
or
  - (c) in paragraph (d) delete “4.5 tonnes, within the meaning of those terms in the *Road Traffic (Vehicle Standards) Regulations 2002*” and insert:  
  
4.5 tonnes

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---



School Education Act 1999

## **School Education Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### **1. Citation**

These regulations are the *School Education Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014*.

### **2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

### **3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *School Education Regulations 2000*.

**School Education Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014**

r. 4

#### 4. Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3(1) delete the definition of *vehicle* and insert:

**vehicle** has the meaning given in the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4;

Note:

The note at the end of the definition of **vehicle** is to be deleted.

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Environmental Protection Act 1986

## **Noise Abatement (Noise Labelling of Equipment) Amendment Regulations 2014**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### **1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Noise Abatement (Noise Labelling of Equipment) Amendment Regulations 2014*.

### **2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

### **3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Noise Abatement (Noise Labelling of Equipment) Regulations (No. 2) 1985*.

**Noise Abatement (Noise Labelling of Equipment) Amendment Regulations 2014**

**r. 4**

#### 4. Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1 item 1 delete “registered under the Road Traffic Act 1974 as a trailer or vehicle for movement on public roads.” and insert:

licensed under the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012* Part 2 as a vehicle that can be used on a road as defined in the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4.

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Taxation Administration Act 2003

## **Taxation Administration Amendment Regulations 2014**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Taxation Administration Amendment Regulations 2014*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

**3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Taxation Administration Regulations 2003*.

**4. Regulation 13A amended**

- (1) Delete regulation 13A(1).



Bush Fires Act 1954

## **Bush Fires Amendment Regulations 2014**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Bush Fires Amendment Regulations 2014*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

**3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Bush Fires Regulations 1954*.

**4. Regulation 24A amended**

In regulation 24A(1) in the definition of **road** delete “the *Road Traffic Act 1974* section 5(1).” and insert:

the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4.

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.





Motor Vehicle (Third Party Insurance) Act 1943

## **Motor Vehicle (Third Party Insurance) Amendment Regulations 2014**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Motor Vehicle (Third Party Insurance) Amendment Regulations 2014*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

**3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Motor Vehicle (Third Party Insurance) Regulations 2009*.

**4. Regulation 4 amended**

In regulation 4:

- (a) in paragraph (c) delete “*Road Traffic Act 1974* section 17;” and insert:

*Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012* section 5(3);

***Motor Vehicle (Third Party Insurance) Amendment Regulations 2014*****r. 5**

---

- (b) in paragraph (e) delete “*Road Traffic Act 1974*,” and insert:

*Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012*;

**5. Regulation 8 amended**

In regulation 8 delete “*Road Traffic Act 1974* section 26(1)” and insert:

*Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012* section 13(1)

**6. Regulation 9 amended**

In regulation 9 delete “*Road Traffic Act 1974* section 26(2)” and insert:

the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012* section 13(2)

**7. Regulation 10 amended**

In regulation 10 delete “*Road Traffic Act 1974*” and insert:

*Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012* Part 2

**8. Regulation 11 amended**

In regulation 11 delete “issued under the *Road Traffic Act 1974*” and insert:

granted under the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012* Part 2

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Parks and Reserves Act 1895

## **Government Domain Reserve Amendment By-laws 2014**

Made by the Government Domain Reserve Board and approved by the Governor in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These by-laws are the *Government Domain Reserve Amendment By-laws 2014*.

**2. Commencement**

These by-laws come into operation as follows —

- (a) by-laws 1 and 2 — on the day on which these by-laws are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the by-laws — on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

**3. By-laws amended**

These by-laws amend the *Government Domain Reserve By-laws 1977*.

**4. By-law 2 amended**

- (1) In by-law 2(1) delete the definition of *the Road Traffic Act*.

**Government Domain Reserve Amendment By-laws 2014****bl. 5**

---

- (2) In by-law 2(1) in the definition of **vehicle** delete “same meaning as it has in and for the purposes of the Road Traffic Act.” and insert:

meaning given in the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4.

- (3) In by-law 2(2) delete “section 23 of the *Interpretation Act 1918*” and insert:

the *Interpretation Act 1984* section 60

- (4) After by-law 2(4) insert:

- (5) These by-laws are subject to any written law and any law of the Commonwealth about assistance animals as defined in the *Disability Discrimination Act 1992* (Commonwealth) section 9(2).

**5. By-law 7 amended**

In by-law 7(1) delete “the provisions of the Road Traffic Act.” and insert:

each road law as defined in the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4.

Note: The heading to amended by-law 7 is to read as follows:

**Application of road laws**

***Government Domain Reserve Amendment By-laws 2014***

---

**bl. 6****6. By-law 22 amended**

In by-law 22(2)(b) after “located” insert:

dog management facility as defined in the *Dog Act 1976*  
section 3(1), cat management facility as defined in the *Cat*  
*Act 2011* section 3(1) or

C. BUCKLEY,  
For and on behalf of the Board.

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---



Land Administration Act 1997

## **Land Administration (Land Management) Amendment Regulations 2014**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Land Administration (Land Management) Amendment Regulations 2014*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

**3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Land Administration (Land Management) Regulations 2006*.

**4. Regulation 2 amended**

- (1) In regulation 2 in the definition of **road** delete “same meaning as in the *Road Traffic Act 1974*,” and insert:

meaning given in the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4;

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.



Parks and Reserves Act 1895

## **Parliamentary Reserve Amendment By-laws 2014**

Made by the Parliamentary Reserve Board and approved by the Governor in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These by-laws are the *Parliamentary Reserve Amendment By-laws 2014*.

**2. Commencement**

These by-laws come into operation as follows —

- (a) by-laws 1 and 2 — on the day on which these by-laws are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the by-laws — on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

**3. By-laws amended**

These by-laws amend the *Parliamentary Reserve By-laws 1972*.

**4. By-law 2 amended**

- (1) In by-law 2 delete “In these” and insert:
  - (1) In these
- (2) In by-law 2 delete the definition of *the Traffic Act*.

**Parliamentary Reserve Amendment By-laws 2014****bl. 5**

---

- (3) In by-law 2 insert in alphabetical order:

*vehicle* has the meaning given in the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4.

- (4) At the end of by-law 2 insert:

- (2) These by-laws are subject to any written law and any law of the Commonwealth about assistance animals as defined in the *Disability Discrimination Act 1992* (Commonwealth) section 9(2).

**5. By-law 15 amended**

- (1) In by-law 15(1) delete “the provisions of the Traffic Act.” and insert:

each road law as defined in the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4.

- (2) Delete by-law 15(3).

Note: The heading to amended by-law 15 is to read as follows:

**Application of road laws**

M. SUTHERLAND,  
For and on behalf of the Board.

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Caravan Parks and Camping Grounds Act 1995

## **Caravan Parks and Camping Grounds Amendment Regulations 2014**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Caravan Parks and Camping Grounds Amendment Regulations 2014*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

**3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Caravan Parks and Camping Grounds Regulations 1997*.

**4. Regulation 4 amended**

- (1) In regulation 4(1) delete “section 15 of the *Road Traffic Act 1974*,” and insert:

the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012* section 4,

***Caravan Parks and Camping Grounds Amendment Regulations 2014*****r. 5**

---

- (2) In regulation 4(2) delete the definition of ***road*** and insert:

***road*** has the meaning given in the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4.

**5. Regulation 6A inserted**

After regulation 5 insert:

**6A. Assistance animals**

These regulations are subject to any written law and any law of the Commonwealth about assistance animals as defined in the *Disability Discrimination Act 1992* (Commonwealth) section 9(2).

**6. Schedule 8 amended**

In Schedule 8 in the definition of ***number plate*** delete “*Road Traffic Act 1974*,” and insert:

*Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012* section 3(1);

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---

Control of Vehicles (Off-road Areas) Act 1978

## **Control of Vehicles (Off-road Areas) Amendment Regulations 2014**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Control of Vehicles (Off-road Areas) Amendment Regulations 2014*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

**3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Control of Vehicles (Off-road Areas) Regulations 1979*.

**4. Regulation 2 amended**

In regulation 2 in the definition of *motor cycle* delete “the *Road Traffic (Licensing) Regulations 1975* regulation 3(1);” and insert:

the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014* regulation 3;

***Control of Vehicles (Off-road Areas) Amendment Regulations 2014*****r. 5**

---

**5. Regulation 8 amended**

In regulation 8(2) delete “it is”.

**6. Regulation 19 amended**

In regulation 19(1), (2) and (3) delete “council” (each occurrence) and insert:

local government

**7. Regulation 20 amended**

(1) In regulation 20(1) delete “a council” and insert:

a local government

(2) In regulation 20(2):

(a) delete “a council” and insert:

a local government

(b) delete paragraph (b) and insert:

(b) in the case of a sale effected by a local government, be paid by the local government into its trust fund as defined in the *Local Government Act 1995* section 6.1,

**Control of Vehicles (Off-road Areas) Amendment Regulations 2014**

---

**r. 8**

(3) In regulation 20(3):

(a) delete “a council” and insert:

a local government

(b) delete paragraph (b)(ii) and insert:

(ii) in the case of a local government, into its municipal fund as defined in the *Local Government Act 1995* section 1.4.

**8. Regulations 22A, 22B and 22C replaced**

Delete regulations 22A, 22B and 22C and insert:

**22A. Seat belts**

For the purposes of section 9A, a vehicle to which that section applies —

(a) must be equipped with seat belts and seat belt anchorage points as required under the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014* Part 10; or

(b) if the vehicle is not required under the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014* Part 10 to be equipped with seat belts prescribed under those regulations and is not so equipped, must be equipped with —

(i) lap belts conforming to the standards and specifications in Australian/New Zealand Standard AS/NZS 2596 — 2003 *Seat-Belt Assemblies For Motor Vehicles*, jointly published by Standards

**Control of Vehicles (Off-road Areas) Amendment Regulations 2014****r. 9**

---

Australia and Standards New Zealand;  
and

- (ii) seat belt anchorage points located so as to provide for the effective operation of the seat belt including adequate torso support and otherwise conforming to the standards and specifications in that Australian/New Zealand Standard.

**22B. Protective helmets**

For the purposes of section 9C, a protective helmet must be of a type and standard specified in Australian Standard 1698 — 1980 *Protective Helmets for Vehicle Users* published by Standards Australia.

**9. Regulation 23 amended**

- (1) In regulation 23(1) in the definition of ***standard A*** delete “the Standards Association of Australia;” and insert:

Standards Australia;

- (2) In regulation 23(1) in the definition of ***standard B*** delete “the Standards Association of Australia;” and insert:

Standards Australia.



***Control of Vehicles (Off-road Areas) Amendment Regulations 2014***

---

**r. 10****10. Regulation 36 amended**

In regulation 36 delete “municipality” and insert:

local government

**11. First Schedule amended**

(1) In the First Schedule Form 3:

(a) delete “Clerk” (each occurrence) and insert:

CEO

(b) delete “municipality” (each occurrence) and insert:

local government

(2) In the First Schedule Form 5:

(a) delete “Council” and insert:

local government

(b) delete “Clerk” (each occurrence) and insert:

CEO

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.



Dangerous Goods Safety Act 2004

## **Dangerous Goods Safety (Explosives) Amendment Regulations 2014**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Explosives) Amendment Regulations 2014*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

**3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Explosives) Regulations 2007*.

**4. Regulation 97 amended**

In regulation 97(3A) delete “*Road Traffic Act 1974* Part III” and insert:

*Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012* Part 2

***Dangerous Goods Safety (Explosives) Amendment Regulations 2014***

**r. 5**

---

**5. Regulation 160 amended**

Delete regulation 160(a) and insert:

- (a) a copy of the applicant's Australian driver licence as defined in the *Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Act 2008* section 3(1);  
and

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---

Dangerous Goods Safety Act 2004

## **Dangerous Goods Safety (Road and Rail Transport of Non-explosives) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Road and Rail Transport of Non-explosives) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

**3. Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Road and Rail Transport of Non-explosives) Regulations 2007*.

**4. Regulation 4 amended**

In regulation 4 delete the definition of *driver licence* and insert:

*driver licence* means an Australian driver licence as defined in the *Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Act 2008* section 3(1);

***Dangerous Goods Safety (Road and Rail Transport of Non-explosives)  
Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014***

**r. 5**

---

**5. Regulation 215 amended**

In regulation 215(4)(b) delete “*Road Traffic Act 1974*,” and insert:

*Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 5,

**6. Regulation 230 amended**

(1) Delete regulation 230(1)(c) and insert:

(c) in respect of which the person has been granted a vehicle licence under the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012* Part 2.

(2) In regulation 230(3) delete “licence for the road vehicle granted under the *Road Traffic Act 1974* Part III.” and insert:

vehicle licence granted under the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012* Part 2 for the road vehicle.

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---